

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.2864 OF 2012
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.9106 OF 2012
(Applications for bail)

RAM SUNDER ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF U.P. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th November, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"In view of the Office Report dated 31st October, 2012, time to file counter by the State of U.P., is extended by a period of two weeks, as a last opportunity. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.

List the matter after the pleadings are complete".

It is submitted that Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate for the sole Respondent has on 19th December, 2012 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books but no Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed by the Counsel for the Petitioner. Matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 6th August, 2013 when the following order was passed:-

"Counter affidavit is not filed by the respondent. No rejoinder within the time granted. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules".

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 4th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Manoj Prasad, Advocate
2. Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR